
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS September 30, 2024

RISK MANAGED REAL ESTATE FUND

 
 

Shares Value

COMMON STOCKS† - 97.8%

REITs - 97.8%
REITs-DIVERSIFIED - 19.8%

Equinix, Inc. 21,886 $	 19,426,670
Digital Realty Trust, Inc. 89,387 14,465,498
VICI Properties, Inc. 391,801 13,050,891
WP Carey, Inc. 78,542 4,893,167
Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc. 86,823 4,467,043
EPR Properties 56,349 2,763,355
InvenTrust Properties Corp. 61,379 1,741,322
Lamar Advertising Co. — Class A 11,457 1,530,655
SBA Communications Corp. 6,211 1,494,988
American Tower Corp. — Class A 6,040 1,404,662
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. 60,551 1,162,579
Outfront Media, Inc. 55,989 1,029,078

Total REITs-Diversified 67,429,908

REITs-APARTMENTS - 14.5%
Invitation Homes, Inc. 284,741 10,039,968
Essex Property Trust, Inc. 29,833 8,813,265
AvalonBay Communities, Inc. 35,120 7,910,780
Equity Residential1 93,097 6,932,003
American Homes 4 Rent — Class A 168,351 6,462,995
UDR, Inc. 117,730 5,337,878
Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. 15,002 2,383,818
Camden Property Trust 10,422 1,287,430

Total REITs-Apartments 49,168,137

REITs-HEALTH CARE - 14.4%
Welltower, Inc. 139,037 17,800,907
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 63,537 7,545,019
Ventas, Inc. 100,233 6,427,942
Healthpeak Properties, Inc. 172,426 3,943,383
CareTrust REIT, Inc. 118,762 3,664,995
Healthcare Realty Trust, Inc. 181,086 3,286,711
Omega Healthcare Investors, Inc. 60,858 2,476,921
LTC Properties, Inc. 39,577 1,452,080
Sabra Health Care REIT, Inc. 38,959 725,027
Global Medical REIT, Inc. 59,950 594,104
Community Healthcare Trust, Inc. 32,706 593,614

Total REITs-Health Care 48,510,703

REITs-WAREHOUSE/INDUSTRIES - 13.5%
Prologis, Inc.1 246,108 31,078,519
STAG Industrial, Inc. 143,464 5,608,008
Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. 58,347 2,935,438
First Industrial Realty Trust, Inc. 27,303 1,528,422
EastGroup Properties, Inc. 8,118 1,516,605
LXP Industrial Trust 150,489 1,512,414
Americold Realty Trust, Inc.1 49,056 1,386,813

Total REITs-Warehouse/Industries 45,566,219

REITs-STORAGE - 10.4%
Public Storage 34,372 12,506,940
Extra Space Storage, Inc. 62,471 11,256,649
Iron Mountain, Inc. 66,510 7,903,383

 
 

Shares Value

National Storage Affiliates Trust 59,265 $	 2,856,573
CubeSmart 17,222 927,060

Total REITs-Storage 35,450,605

REITs-SHOPPING CENTERS - 5.9%
Kimco Realty Corp. 271,515 6,304,578
Kite Realty Group Trust 154,457 4,102,378
Regency Centers Corp. 45,540 3,289,354
Brixmor Property Group, Inc. 107,981 3,008,351
NETSTREIT Corp. 109,895 1,816,564
Federal Realty Investment Trust 10,378 1,193,159

Total REITs-Shopping Centers 19,714,384

REITs-REGIONAL MALLS - 4.8%
Simon Property Group, Inc. 84,751 14,324,614
Tanger, Inc. 64,856 2,151,922

Total REITs-Regional Malls 16,476,536

REITs-SINGLE TENANT - 4.7%
Realty Income Corp. 182,310 11,562,100
NNN REIT, Inc. 94,151 4,565,382

Total REITs-Single Tenant 16,127,482

REITs-OFFICE PROPERTY - 4.4%
Kilroy Realty Corp. 136,410 5,279,067
Vornado Realty Trust 114,764 4,521,702
Douglas Emmett, Inc. 92,589 1,626,789
JBG SMITH Properties 85,369 1,492,250
Cousins Properties, Inc. 37,874 1,116,525
COPT Defense Properties 30,878 936,530

Total REITs-Office Property 14,972,863

REITs-HOTELS - 3.8%
Park Hotels & Resorts, Inc. 240,338 3,388,766
Apple Hospitality REIT, Inc. 217,494 3,229,786
Host Hotels & Resorts, Inc. 125,230 2,204,048
Ryman Hospitality Properties, Inc. 18,848 2,021,260
RLJ Lodging Trust 186,897 1,715,714

Total REITs-Hotels 12,559,574

REITs-MANUFACTURED HOMES - 1.6%
Sun Communities, Inc. 22,081 2,984,247
Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc. 31,817 2,269,825

Total REITs-Manufactured Homes 5,254,072

Total REITS 331,230,483

Total Common Stocks
(Cost $293,773,712) 331,230,483

MONEY MARKET FUND***,† - 3.5%
Dreyfus Treasury Securities 

Cash Management Fund — 
Institutional Shares, 4.88%2 11,710,414 11,710,414

Total Money Market Fund
(Cost $11,710,414) 11,710,414

Total Investments - 101.3%
(Cost $305,484,126) $	 342,940,897



 
 

Shares Value

COMMON STOCKS SOLD SHORT† - (7.5)%
REITs - (7.5)%
REITs-MANUFACTURED HOMES - (0.2)%

Sun Communities, Inc. 3,562 $	 (481,404)
Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc. 6,766 (482,687)

Total REITs-Manufactured Homes (964,091)

REITs-STORAGE - (0.2)%
CubeSmart 9,076 (488,561)
Public Storage 1,359 (494,499)

Total REITs-Storage (983,060)

REITs-REGIONAL MALLS - (0.3)%
Macerich Co. 55,264 (1,008,015)

REITs-HEALTH CARE - (0.6)%
Omega Healthcare Investors, Inc. 17,817 (725,152)
National Health Investors, Inc. 14,924 (1,254,512)

Total REITs-Health Care (1,979,664)

REITs-WAREHOUSE/INDUSTRIES - (0.7)%
Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. 6,181 (310,966)
Americold Realty Trust, Inc. 11,043 (312,186)
EastGroup Properties, Inc. 1,693 (316,286)
LXP Industrial Trust 35,687 (358,654)
Terreno Realty Corp. 14,298 (955,535)

Total REITs-Warehouse/Industries (2,253,627)

REITs-DIVERSIFIED - (0.7)%
WP Carey, Inc. 2,288 (142,542)
Global Net Lease, Inc. 31,401 (264,396)
Veris Residential, Inc. 14,822 (264,721)
Safehold, Inc. 12,233 (320,872)
Equinix, Inc. 606 (537,904)
Crown Castle, Inc. 8,332 (988,425)

Total REITs-Diversified (2,518,860)

REITs-SHOPPING CENTERS - (0.8)%
Acadia Realty Trust 20,834 (489,182)
Regency Centers Corp. 6,887 (497,448)
Phillips Edison & Company, Inc. 20,817 (785,009)
Federal Realty Investment Trust 8,454 (971,956)

Total REITs-Shopping Centers (2,743,595)

 
 

Shares Value

REITs-HOTELS - (0.9)%
Service Properties Trust 47,261 $	 (215,510)
Host Hotels & Resorts, Inc. 26,412 (464,851)
DiamondRock Hospitality Co. 60,541 (528,523)
Pebblebrook Hotel Trust 53,464 (707,329)
Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. 90,709 (936,117)

Total REITs-Hotels (2,852,330)

REITs-SINGLE TENANT - (0.9)%
Getty Realty Corp. 10,866 (345,648)
Four Corners Property Trust, Inc. 24,638 (722,140)
Realty Income Corp. 15,772 (1,000,260)
Agree Realty Corp. 15,095 (1,137,106)

Total REITs-Single Tenant (3,205,154)

REITs-APARTMENTS - (1.0)%
Independence Realty Trust, Inc. 6,986 (143,213)
Camden Property Trust 12,750 (1,575,008)
Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc. 11,230 (1,784,447)

Total REITs-Apartments (3,502,668)

REITs-OFFICE PROPERTY - (1.2)%
JBG SMITH Properties 10,928 (191,021)
Cousins Properties, Inc. 16,271 (479,669)
SL Green Realty Corp. 9,280 (645,981)
Douglas Emmett, Inc. 52,329 (919,421)
BXP, Inc. 18,913 (1,521,740)

Total REITs-Office Property (3,757,832)

Total REITS (25,768,896)

Total Common Stocks Sold Short
(Proceeds $23,202,305) (25,768,896)

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS SOLD SHORT***,† - (0.3)%
Vanguard Real Estate ETF 9,090 (885,548)

Total Exchange-Traded Funds Sold Short
(Proceeds $786,756) (885,548)

TOTAL SECURITIES SOLD SHORT - (7.8)%
(Proceeds $23,989,061) $	(26,654,444)

Other Assets & Liabilities, net - 6.5% 21,945,011

Total Net Assets - 100.0% $	 338,231,464
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (continued) September 30, 2024

RISK MANAGED REAL ESTATE FUND

Custom Basket Swap Agreements

Counterparty Reference Obligation Type
Financing  
Rate

Payment 
Frequency

Maturity  
Date

Notional 
Amount

Value and 
Unrealized 

Appreciation 
(Depreciation)

OTC Custom Basket Swap Agreements††

Morgan Stanley Capital 
Services LLC

MS Equity Custom Basket Pay 5.23% (Federal 
Funds Rate 
+ 0.40%) At Maturity 11/12/24 $	22,941,655 $	 2,285,364

Goldman Sachs International GS Equity Custom Basket Pay 5.28% (Federal 
Funds Rate 
+ 0.45%) At Maturity 05/16/28 22,941,655 2,099,407

$	45,883,310 $	 4,384,771

OTC Custom Basket Swap Agreements Sold Short††

Morgan Stanley Capital 
Services LLC

MS Equity Custom Basket Receive 4.52% (Federal 
Funds Rate 
- 0.31%) At Maturity 11/12/24 $	23,016,539 $	 (428,909)

Goldman Sachs International GS Equity Custom Basket Receive 4.63% (Federal 
Funds Rate 
- 0.20%) At Maturity 05/16/28 23,021,161 (1,507,147)

$	46,037,700 $	(1,936,056)



 Shares

Percentage 
Notional 

Amount

Value and 
Unrealized 

Appreciation 
(Depreciation)

MS EQUITY LONG CUSTOM BASKET
Financial

Vornado Realty Trust 20,832 3.56% $	 310,508
Kimco Realty Corp. 39,901 4.04% 230,898
Kilroy Realty Corp. 38,622 6.52% 206,616
Kite Realty Group Trust 37,280 4.32% 203,372
VICI Properties, Inc. 38,319 5.56% 189,893
CareTrust REIT, Inc. 13,639 1.83% 186,063
Sabra Health 

Care REIT, Inc. 33,819 2.74% 161,388
Invitation Homes, Inc. 40,559 6.23% 138,020
Digital Realty Trust, Inc. 2,787 1.97% 123,049
Ryman Hospitality 

Properties, Inc. 3,776 1.77% 114,435
InvenTrust Properties Corp. 17,276 2.14% 114,321
American Homes 4 

Rent — Class A 18,822 3.15% 82,619
Tanger, Inc. 12,920 1.87% 74,025
EPR Properties 9,848 2.11% 56,687
SBA Communications 

Corp. 1,772 1.86% 50,332
National Storage 

Affiliates Trust 8,785 1.85% 43,705
WP Carey, Inc. 7,464 2.03% 41,552
NNN REIT, Inc. 13,188 2.79% 19,679
UDR, Inc. 14,428 2.85% 18,124
Apple Hospitality REIT, Inc. 55,990 3.62% 15,976
STAG Industrial, Inc. 21,459 3.66% 10,798
Extra Space Storage, Inc. 2,341 1.84% 10,230
Simon Property 

Group, Inc. 2,497 1.84% 6,129
Prologis, Inc. 6,711 3.69% 5,820
RLJ Lodging Trust 23,714 0.95% 2,883
American Tower 

Corp. — Class A 1,805 1.83% 2,618
Gaming and Leisure 

Properties, Inc. 12,412 2.78% 1,991
Healthcare Realty 

Trust, Inc. 46,220 3.66% (277)
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. 10,761 0.90% (5,119)
NETSTREIT Corp. 25,873 1.86% (9,379)
Essex Property Trust, Inc. 4,321 5.56% (11,340)
Park Hotels & Resorts, Inc. 72,001 4.43% (27,923)
Alexandria Real 

Estate Equities, Inc. 8,095 4.19% (82,329)

Total Financial 2,285,364

Total MS Equity Long Custom Basket $	 2,285,364

MS EQUITY SHORT CUSTOM BASKET
Financial

Douglas Emmett, Inc. 45,513 (3.49)% $	 719,833
Service Properties Trust 41,027 (0.81)% 168,732
Realty Income Corp. 13,691 (3.77)% 122,642

 Shares

Percentage 
Notional 

Amount

Value and 
Unrealized 

Appreciation 
(Depreciation)

Mid-America Apartment 
Communities, Inc. 9,749 (6.73)% $	 93,295

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust 46,411 (2.67)% 58,430
Camden Property Trust 11,068 (5.94)% 54,054
JBG SMITH Properties 9,486 (0.72)% 20,875
Host Hotels & 

Resorts, Inc. 22,928 (1.75)% 12,737
LXP Industrial Trust 30,979 (1.35)% 7,694
Americold Realty Trust, Inc. 9,586 (1.18)% 2,313
Rexford Industrial 

Realty, Inc. 5,366 (1.17)% 2,121
Equity LifeStyle 

Properties, Inc. 5,873 (1.82)% 2,081
EastGroup Properties, Inc. 1,469 (1.19)% 1,316
Cousins Properties, Inc. 14,124 (1.81)% (82)
Independence 

Realty Trust, Inc. 6,065 (0.54)% (405)
Getty Realty Corp. 9,433 (1.30)% (2,723)
Global Net Lease, Inc. 27,259 (1.00)% (4,449)
Sun Communities, Inc. 3,092 (1.82)% (5,335)
Regency Centers Corp. 5,979 (1.88)% (12,331)
CubeSmart 7,879 (1.84)% (19,146)
Sunstone Hotel 

Investors, Inc. 78,743 (3.53)% (21,578)
Veris Residential, Inc. 12,867 (1.00)% (29,046)
DiamondRock 

Hospitality Co. 52,555 (1.99)% (30,108)
Public Storage 1,179 (1.86)% (30,703)
Safehold, Inc. 10,620 (1.21)% (41,009)
Four Corners 

Property Trust, Inc. 21,388 (2.72)% (41,488)
Equinix, Inc. 526 (2.03)% (56,372)
Phillips Edison & 

Company, Inc. 18,071 (2.96)% (56,471)
Federal Realty 

Investment Trust 7,339 (3.67)% (60,696)
Crown Castle, Inc. 7,233 (3.73)% (61,808)
Acadia Realty Trust 18,085 (1.84)% (74,505)
Terreno Realty Corp. 12,412 (3.60)% (99,855)
SL Green Realty Corp. 8,067 (2.44)% (103,185)
Agree Realty Corp. 13,104 (4.29)% (132,654)
BXP, Inc. 16,418 (5.74)% (138,050)
Omega Healthcare 

Investors, Inc. 15,467 (2.74)% (178,489)
Macerich Co. 47,973 (3.80)% (202,605)
National Health 

Investors, Inc. 12,955 (4.73)% (400,444)

Total Financial (537,414)

Exchange Traded Funds
Vanguard Real Estate ETF 7,891 (3.34)% 108,505

Total MS Equity Short Custom Basket $	 (428,909)

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (continued) September 30, 2024

RISK MANAGED REAL ESTATE FUND



 Shares

Percentage 
Notional 

Amount

Value and 
Unrealized 

Appreciation 
(Depreciation)

GS EQUITY LONG CUSTOM BASKET
Financial

Vornado Realty Trust 20,832 3.56% $	 305,340
Kimco Realty Corp. 39,901 4.04% 232,461
Kilroy Realty Corp. 38,622 6.52% 203,792
Kite Realty Group Trust 37,280 4.32% 191,103
VICI Properties, Inc. 38,319 5.56% 188,973
Sabra Health 

Care REIT, Inc. 33,819 2.74% 160,099
Invitation Homes, Inc. 40,559 6.23% 135,673
Digital Realty Trust, Inc. 2,787 1.97% 123,228
American Homes 4 

Rent — Class A 18,822 3.15% 82,655
CareTrust REIT, Inc. 13,639 1.83% 75,696
Tanger, Inc. 12,920 1.87% 75,051
EPR Properties 9,848 2.11% 57,285
InvenTrust Properties Corp. 17,276 2.14% 50,219
SBA Communications 

Corp. 1,772 1.86% 46,613
National Storage 

Affiliates Trust 8,785 1.85% 43,445
Alexandria Real 

Estate Equities, Inc. 8,095 4.19% 40,237
WP Carey, Inc. 7,464 2.03% 40,022
NNN REIT, Inc. 13,188 2.79% 18,690
UDR, Inc. 14,428 2.85% 16,871
Apple Hospitality REIT, Inc. 55,990 3.62% 16,779
STAG Industrial, Inc. 21,459 3.66% 12,224
Extra Space Storage, Inc. 2,341 1.84% 10,843
Ryman Hospitality 

Properties, Inc. 3,776 1.77% 9,520
Simon Property 

Group, Inc. 2,497 1.84% 5,171
American Tower 

Corp. — Class A 1,805 1.83% 2,975
RLJ Lodging Trust 23,714 0.95% 2,642
Prologis, Inc. 6,711 3.69% 2,575
Gaming and Leisure 

Properties, Inc. 12,412 2.78% 2,498
Healthcare Realty 

Trust, Inc. 46,220 3.66% (1,756)
NETSTREIT Corp. 25,873 1.86% (5,115)
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. 10,761 0.90% (5,161)
Essex Property Trust, Inc. 4,321 5.56% (12,384)
Park Hotels & Resorts, Inc. 72,001 4.43% (28,857)

Total Financial 2,099,407

Total GS Equity Long Custom Basket $	 2,099,407

GS EQUITY SHORT CUSTOM BASKET
Financial

Service Properties Trust 41,027 (0.81)% $	 80,875
Camden Property Trust 11,068 (5.94)% 59,264
Pebblebrook Hotel Trust 46,411 (2.67)% 47,956
JBG SMITH Properties 9,486 (0.72)% 20,987

 Shares

Percentage 
Notional 

Amount

Value and 
Unrealized 

Appreciation 
(Depreciation)

Host Hotels & 
Resorts, Inc. 22,928 (1.75)% $	 13,032

LXP Industrial Trust 30,979 (1.35)% 8,343
Rexford Industrial 

Realty, Inc. 5,366 (1.17)% 3,588
Equity LifeStyle 

Properties, Inc. 5,873 (1.82)% 2,134
Americold Realty Trust, Inc. 9,586 (1.18)% 1,866
EastGroup Properties, Inc. 1,469 (1.19)% 1,590
Cousins Properties, Inc. 14,124 (1.81)% (300)
Independence 

Realty Trust, Inc. 6,065 (0.54)% (542)
Getty Realty Corp. 9,433 (1.30)% (2,785)
Sunstone Hotel 

Investors, Inc. 78,743 (3.53)% (4,286)
Global Net Lease, Inc. 27,259 (1.00)% (4,948)
Sun Communities, Inc. 3,092 (1.82)% (5,249)
Douglas Emmett, Inc. 46,089 (3.52)% (6,630)
Regency Centers Corp. 5,979 (1.88)% (16,182)
CubeSmart 7,879 (1.84)% (19,698)
DiamondRock 

Hospitality Co. 52,555 (1.99)% (26,330)
Veris Residential, Inc. 12,867 (1.00)% (28,757)
Public Storage 1,179 (1.86)% (31,536)
Mid-America Apartment 

Communities, Inc. 9,749 (6.73)% (36,166)
Four Corners 

Property Trust, Inc. 21,388 (2.72)% (45,165)
Safehold, Inc. 10,620 (1.21)% (45,586)
Federal Realty 

Investment Trust 7,339 (3.67)% (51,101)
Equinix, Inc. 526 (2.03)% (56,119)
Crown Castle, Inc. 7,233 (3.73)% (58,414)
Phillips Edison & 

Company, Inc. 18,071 (2.96)% (73,088)
Acadia Realty Trust 18,085 (1.84)% (75,066)
Realty Income Corp. 13,691 (3.77)% (93,999)
Terreno Realty Corp. 12,412 (3.60)% (100,783)
SL Green Realty Corp. 7,988 (2.42)% (122,910)
Macerich Co. 47,973 (3.80)% (129,674)
Agree Realty Corp. 13,104 (4.29)% (135,852)
BXP, Inc. 16,418 (5.74)% (137,105)
Omega Healthcare 

Investors, Inc. 15,467 (2.73)% (145,049)
National Health 

Investors, Inc. 12,955 (4.73)% (402,422)

Total Financial (1,616,107)

Exchange Traded Funds
Vanguard Real Estate ETF 7,891 (3.34)% 108,960

Total GS Equity Short Custom Basket $	 (1,507,147)
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (concluded) September 30, 2024

RISK MANAGED REAL ESTATE FUND

*** A copy of each underlying unaffiliated fund’s financial statements is available at the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov.
† Value determined based on Level 1 inputs.

†† Value determined based on Level 2 inputs.
1 All or a portion of this security is pledged as short security collateral at September 30, 2024
2 Rate indicated is the 7-day yield as of September 30, 2024.

GS — Goldman Sachs International
MS — Morgan Stanley Capital Services LLC
REIT — Real Estate Investment Trust


